DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: OCTOBER 2023

CASE #

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

INCIDENT

CLASSIFICATION

ARREST
JA

Referred
T-IX

PCO
ID

OFC.1.D.

2310-0001

10/01/2023

1251

Haley Hall

Medical Emergency

Officer on routine patrol
observed an EMS unit
responding to Haley Hall.
Subject bumped their head
the previous day and
requested EMS due to
lingering pain. Subject was
transported Bowie medical
center for evaluation

1153

1145

2310-0002

10/02/2023

1200

Haley Hall

Harassment

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a walk-in
report. Subject reported they
were being harassed by an
unknown person who has
been calling and texting
multiple time, requesting
money.

43

1142

2310-0003

10/02/2023

1600

Lot S

Lost Property

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a walk-in
report. Subject reported they
lost their parking permit.
Subject was advised to
purchase a replacement
permit.

43

1142

2310-0004

10/02/2023

1950

Haley Hall

Harassment

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a walk-in
report. Subject reported they
were being harassed by a
possible known person who
has been sending threatening
text messages

43

1142

2310-0005

10/04/2023

0210

ELLC

Misc. Incident (Sexual
Misconduct)

Officers reported to ELLC for
a report of a rape. Student
was allegedly sexually

JA

T-1X

59

1143

11/8/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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assaulted. The alleged sexual
assault occurred on campus.
Suspect was questioned and
released pending further
investigation

2310-0006

10/04/2023

0010

ELLC

Assault 2" Degree

4(e) Officers took a report of
an assault at ELLC. Student
advised they were walked by
4 unknown subjects to
another room where they
were assaulted. Subject did
not display any visible
injuries and refused medical
treatment

JA

59

1164

2310-0007

10/04/2023

0940

Lot P

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot P for parking enforcement.
A vehicle illegally parked in a
reserved parking spot was
issued a citation and
impounded.

53

1153

2310-0008

10/04/2023

1025

Lot P

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot P for parking enforcement.
A vehicle illegally parked in a
reserved parking spot was
issued a citation and
impounded.

53

1153

2310-0009

10/04/2023

1258

MLK

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to MLK
for a medical emergency. The
subject was having a seizure
which caused them to fall and
hit their head. Subject
sustained injuries and was
transported to Doctor’s
Hospital

53

1159

2310-0010

10/04/2023

1540

Kennard Hall

Issued in Error

Issued in Error

61

1128

2310-0011

10/04/2023

Issued in Error

Issued in Error

Issued in Error

61

1128

11/8/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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2310-0012

10/04/2023

1633

ELLC

Harassment

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a report
of harassment. A student
advised they were being
harassed through text
messaging and in person by
another student. Contacting
the harassing student was met
with negative results.
Direction on how to obtain a
peace order was given.

JA

61

1128

2310-0013

10/04/2023

Issued in Error

Issued in Error

Issued in Error

61

1128

2310-0014

10/04/2023

2114

Student Center

Disorderly Conduct

Multiple Officers responded
to a fight inside of the
Student Center. Upon
officers’ arrival, all students
were gone. Subsequently, a
disturbance was heard outside
the Student Center where
students were running and
yelling “He has a gun”. Video
footage revealed a subject
reaching in their waistband
implying they have gun.
Subject fled the campus.

61

1158

2310-0015

10/05/2023

2015

Lot H

Assault 2" Degree

4(e) Officer reported to the
McKeldin Gym for a report
of an assault. Subject advised
an unknown subject yelled
obscenities at her and threw a
cup filled with a liquid
beverage on her.

59

1158

2310-0016

10/05/2023

2152

James Gym

Medical Emergency

Officer observed an
intoxicated student in the
bathroom at James Gym.
Medic responded and

59

1164

11/8/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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transferred subject to Bowie
Health Center

2310-0017

10/06/2023

1100

CMRC

Lost Property

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a walk-in
lost property report. Subject
reported a lost parking pass.

53

1159

2310-0018

10/06/2023

1532

McKeldin Gym

Robbery

3(d) $800 iPhone. Officer
responded to McKeldin Gym
for a walk-in report. Students
advised they were physically
assaulted and a iPhone 13
valued at $800 was taken.
Medical treatment was sought
due to physical injuries

43

1159

2310-0019

10/07/2023

0508

CMRC

Disorderly Conduct

Officers responded to CMRC
for a disorderly subject who
was trying to gain access to
the building. Subject was
denied access because they
were unable to provide I.D.
Subject became irate using
profanity. The subject left the
area and was observed later
by officers at the Student
Center. Subject fled on foot.

JA

59

1158

2310-0020

10/07/2023

1415

Lot H

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot H for parking
enforcement. A vehicle
illegally parked in a reserved
parking spot was issued a
citation and impounded.

43

1145

2310-0021

10/07/2023

1400

Lot H

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot H for parking
enforcement. A vehicle
illegally parked in a reserved
parking spot was issued a
citation and impounded.

43

1145

11/8/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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2310-0022

10/07/2023

1430

Lot H

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot H for parking
enforcement. A vehicle
illegally parked in a reserved
parking spot was issued a
citation and impounded.

43

1145

2310-0023

10/07/2003

2056

Student Center

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to the
Student Center for an
intoxicated student. Upon
arrival, officer observed a
student unresponsive but
breathing. EMS was notified
and transported student to the
Bowie Health Center

JA

43

1142

2310-0024

10/07/2023

2333

Henry Circle

Assault 1t Degree

4(a) Officers responded to
Henry Circle in reference to a
shooting. Two subjects were
shot and transported to local
hospitals. Maryland State
Police was yielded the
investigation.

59

1164

2310-0025

10/08/2023

0147

Lot L

Theft (Under $1000)

6(CK) $700 black Tom
Ford glass case and 1 pair
of black Amiris Skelton
shoes. Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a walk in
report. Subject reported their
vehicle was broken into and
items were taken from the
vehicle.

55

1128

2310-0026

10/08/2023

1202

CMRC

Welfare Check

Officer responded to CMRC
for a welfare check. Subject
of the welfare check was
stressed and sustained injury
to their left hand after
punching a pole. After hour
counseling service was

53

1153

11/8/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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notified and medical
treatment was denied

2310-0027

10/08/2023

1300

BSU Campus

Sex Offense 4th Degree

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a walk in
report. Subject reported an
unknown subjects
inappropriately touched them.
The offense occurred at the
loading dock of the Nursing
bldg. An investigation is
being conducted.

53

1145

2310-0028

10/08/2023

1455

Alpha Plot

Theft (Under $100)

6(K) $67.55 Black Coach
wrist wallet and PNC Bank
card transaction. Officer
responded to McKeldin Gym
for a theft report. Subject
advised their wallet was
stolen on campus during
homecoming.

43

1142

2310-0029

10/09/2023

0900

Student Center

Vehicle Theft

7(c) $5500 BSU Golf Cart.
Local resident reported a
BSU golf cart parked in front
of their resident. Golf cart
was returned with no damage

53

1145

2310-0030

10/09/2023

1305

McKeldin Gym

Theft (Under $100)

6(K) $40 Purple double
sided wallet and IPad
charger. Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a lost
property report. Student
advised during the shooting
incident on campus, they left
the cart they was pulling and
dropped their wallet while
running away from the scene.
Unknown person found their
wallet and attempted to make
purchases on their credit card.

53

1153

11/8/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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An IPad charging cord was
also missing.

2310-0031

10/10/2023

0924

McKeldin Gym

Lost Property

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a lost
property report. Subject lost
their wallet at a homecoming
function at James Gym

55

1158

2310-0032

10/10/2023

1009

Student Center

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to the
Student Center for a medical
emergency. Subject was
experiencing chest pains.
Subject was transported to
Doctors Hospital

55

1153

2310-0033

10/10/2023

1258

McKeldin Gym

Miscellaneous (Info
Given)

Dispatch received a call
reference to a possible
shooting. Subject stated they
overheard students discussing
a social media post about a
possible disturbance at
Howard’s homecoming

55

1153

2310-0034

10/10/2023

1550

Lot G

Theft (Under $1000)

6(F) $700 iPhone 14 pro.
Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a theft
report. Subject was fleeing lot
G for safety after hearing
multiple shots. Subject
dropped their iPhone 14 pro
while fleeing. The phone was
pinged at an address in
Laurel.

43

1153

2310-0035

10/10/2023

1550

NSC

Assault 2" Degree

4(e) Officer responded to the
Student Center for a report of
an assault. Student advised
they was assaulted at the
Nursing building after asking
unknown subjects to leave a
classroom that was reserved

43

1142

11/8/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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2310-0036

10/11/2023

0935

McKeldin Gym

Lost Property

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a lost
property report. Staff member
accidently threw away their
parking pass.

53

1164

2310-0037

10/11/2023

1515

Towers Hall

Theft (Under $100)

6(K) $75 Door Key. Officer
responded to McKeldin Gym
for a report of a theft.
Contractor left their master
key in the storage room door
at Towers Residential Hall.
Upon returning to retrieve the
key, it was taken.

61

1158

2310-0038

10/12/2023

1153

FPAC Building

Theft (Under $1000)

6(F) $999 MacBook Air 13”.

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a report
of a theft. Student left their
laptop in a classroom at
FPAC. Student returned the
next day to retrieve the laptop
and it was gone

61

1153

2310-0039

10/12/2023

1702

Campus Wide

Lost Property

Officer responded to Holmes
Hall for a lost property report.
Student misplaced their
wallet near a vending
machine.

61

1158

2310-0040

10/12/2023

2136

Haley Hall

Harassment

Officers responded to Towers
Residential Hall, room #613
for a harassment. A student
was threatening physical
violence on another student

59

1158

2310-0041

10/15/2023

0315

Haley Hall

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to Haley
Hall for a medical
emergency. Student suffered
from a possible seizure.
Student refused any medical
assistance.

53

1158

11/8/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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2310-0042

10/16/2023

1015

McKeldin Gym

Theft (Over $1000)

6(F) $3150 Mac Book Pro
and Ear Buds. Officer
responded to McKeldin Gym
for a theft report. Student left
their backpack in a room
containing the
aforementioned items in it
while attending an event at
FPAC. Upon returning to
retrieve the backpack, it was
gone. After unsuccessfully
trying locate it, the student
responded to McKeldin Gym
to report the theft.

53

1145

2310-0043

10/16/2023

1203

Haley Hall

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to Haley
Hall for a medical
emergency. Student was
suffering from severe
stomach pain. Student was
transported to Bowie Health
Center.

53

1153

2310-0044

10/16/2023

1903

ELLC

Disorderly Conduct

Officers responded to ELLC
parking lot for a disturbance.
There were two groups of
people arguing amongst
themselves. The groups
disbursed shortly after the
officers arrived. There was no
physical altercation.

43

1143

2310-0045

10/16/2023

1828

McKeldin Gym

Misc. Incident ( Sexual
Misconduct)

Officers responded to a call
for a rape. Investigation
revealed conflicting
statements from participants.
No criminal charges were
filed because no one involved
wanted to pursue charges. All
involved were advised of how

T-1X

59

1142

11/8/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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to file charges and restraining
orders if they chose to do so.

2310-0046

10/17/2023

0929

McKeldin Gym

Harassment Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym to take a
report. Student advised four
(4) students wearing ski mask
followed reporting student to
their classroom. Upon
conclusion of their class, the
4 students approached them.
The individual left after
seeing a bystander on the
phone contacting BSUPD

55

1159

2310-0047

10/17/2023

1935

East Promenade

Assault 2" Degree 4(e) Officer responded to the JA
Bulldog Football Stadium for
a report of suspicious activity.
Student complained to the
BSU football coach they were
assaulted by a BSU football
player. Officer responded to
take a report. Student refused

to pursue criminal charges.

43

1128

2310-0048

10/17/2023

2149

Student Center

Assault 2" Degree 4(e) Officers responded to the JA
Student Center for a report of
a fight in progress. An
unidentified person (s) who
were reported to be possible
members of the BSU football
team assaulted a student. An
investigation is being
conducted.

59

1158

2310-0049

10/17/2023

1200

McKeldin Gym

Verbal Altercation Officer responded to the
McKeldin Gym for a report.
Two students who reside in
Towers Hall had a verbal
altercation reference a loud

TV.

53

1159

11/8/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS T-IX-TITLE IX
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2310-0050

10/17/2023

1257

Natural Science

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to the
Natural Science building for a
medical emergency. A
student had collapsed and
passed out. Upon arrival, the
student conscious and alert.
EMS responded and
transferred the student to
Bowie Health Center

55

1153

2310-0051

10/19/2023

1700

Issued in Error

Issued in Error

Issued in Error

61

1158

2310-0052

10/19/2022

1723

Lot P

Assault 2" Degree
(arrest)

4(e) Officer observed a
vehicle strike several vehicles
in parking lot P at a high rate
of speed. Two suspects came
on the scene and one of the
suspects assaulted the driver
of the striking vehicle.
Suspect was placed under
arrest.

61

1158

2310-0053

10/20/2023

0721

Lot P

Use of Force

An officer used force to place
a suspect under arrest (see
report #2310-0052). Officer
knocked over suspect to the
ground with his foot. There
were no reported injuries.

55

1158

2310-0054

10/23/2023

0645

McKeldin Gym

Lost Property

Officer reported to McKeldin
Gym for a lost property
report. Student misplaced
their parking permit.
Replacement parking permit
was purchased.

2310-0055

10/25/2023

1247

Lot O

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot O for parking
enforcement. A vehicle
illegally parked in a reserved
parking spot and displaying
expired registration was

53

1153

11/8/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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issued a citation and
impounded.

2310-0056

10/27/2023

1621

Between Kappa plots
and Kennard Hall

CDS

Officers responded to the
exterior of Kennard Hall for a
CDS violation. Underage
Student violated university
CDS (marijuana) policy as
well as the law. Student was
appropriately charged.

JA

61

1158

2310-0057

10/28/2023

1313

Towers Hall

Elevator Call

Officer responded to Towers
Hall for a report of someone
stuck on an elevator. Facility
maintenance was notified and
subsequently subject was
freed from the elevator.

55

1145

2310-0058

10/29/2023

1956

NSC

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to the
Student Center for a medical
emergency. Student passed
out during a meeting. Student
was transported to A A Co.
Medical Center for treatment

43

1142

2310-0059

10/30/2023

0028

Haley Hall

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to Haley
Hall for a medical
emergency. Student was
heavenly intoxicated,
vomiting. Student was
transported to Doctor’s
Hospital.

JA

59

1164

2310-0060

10/30/2023

0920

Lot Q

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot Q for parking
enforcement. A vehicle
illegally parked in a reserved
parking spot was issued a
citation and impounded.

53

1145

2310-0061

10/30/2023

1355

Lot R

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot R for parking
enforcement. A vehicle

53

1145

11/8/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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illegally parked in a reserved
parking spot was issued a
citation and impounded.

2310-0062 | 10/31/2023 | 0908 | Henry Admin Misc. Incident (Financial | Officer responded to Henry JA 55 1145
aid dispute) Admin Bldg. for a report of a
possible threat. Student upset
with their financial aid sent a
threatening email.
11/8/2023 A-ARREST, JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS T-IX-TITLE IX




