CASE#	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	ARREST JA	Referred T-IX	PCO ID	OFC. I.D.
2310-0001	10/01/2023	1251	Haley Hall	Medical Emergency	Officer on routine patrol observed an EMS unit responding to Haley Hall. Subject bumped their head the previous day and requested EMS due to lingering pain. Subject was transported Bowie medical center for evaluation			1153	1145
2310-0002	10/02/2023	1200	Haley Hall	Harassment	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a walk-in report. Subject reported they were being harassed by an unknown person who has been calling and texting multiple time, requesting money.			43	1142
2310-0003	10/02/2023	1600	Lot S	Lost Property	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a walk-in report. Subject reported they lost their parking permit. Subject was advised to purchase a replacement permit.			43	1142
2310-0004	10/02/2023	1950	Haley Hall	Harassment	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a walk-in report. Subject reported they were being harassed by a possible known person who has been sending threatening text messages			43	1142
2310-0005	10/04/2023	0210	ELLC	Misc. Incident (Sexual Misconduct)	Officers reported to ELLC for a report of a rape. Student was allegedly sexually	JA	T-IX	59	1143

11/8/2023

					assaulted. The alleged sexual assault occurred on campus. Suspect was questioned and released pending further			
2310-0006	10/04/2023	0010	ELLC	Assault 2 <sup>nd</sup> Degree	investigation  4(e) Officers took a report of an assault at ELLC. Student advised they were walked by 4 unknown subjects to another room where they were assaulted. Subject did not display any visible injuries and refused medical treatment	JA	59	1164
2310-0007	10/04/2023	0940	Lot P	Impound	Officer responded to parking lot P for parking enforcement. A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking spot was issued a citation and impounded.		53	1153
2310-0008	10/04/2023	1025	Lot P	Impound	Officer responded to parking lot P for parking enforcement. A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking spot was issued a citation and impounded.		53	1153
2310-0009	10/04/2023	1258	MLK	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to MLK for a medical emergency. The subject was having a seizure which caused them to fall and hit their head. Subject sustained injuries and was transported to Doctor's Hospital		53	1159
2310-0010	10/04/2023	1540	Kennard Hall	Issued in Error	Issued in Error		61	1128
2310-0011	10/04/2023		Issued in Error	Issued in Error	Issued in Error		61	1128

2310-0012	10/04/2023	1633	ELLC	Harassment	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a report of harassment. A student advised they were being harassed through text messaging and in person by another student. Contacting the harassing student was met with negative results. Direction on how to obtain a peace order was given.	JA	61	1128
2310-0013	10/04/2023		Issued in Error	Issued in Error	Issued in Error		61	1128
2310-0014	10/04/2023	2114	Student Center	Disorderly Conduct	Multiple Officers responded to a fight inside of the Student Center. Upon officers' arrival, all students were gone. Subsequently, a disturbance was heard outside the Student Center where students were running and yelling "He has a gun". Video footage revealed a subject reaching in their waistband implying they have gun. Subject fled the campus.		61	1158
2310-0015	10/05/2023	2015	Lot H	Assault 2 <sup>nd</sup> Degree	4(e) Officer reported to the McKeldin Gym for a report of an assault. Subject advised an unknown subject yelled obscenities at her and threw a cup filled with a liquid beverage on her.		59	1158
2310-0016	10/05/2023	2152	James Gym	Medical Emergency	Officer observed an intoxicated student in the bathroom at James Gym. Medic responded and		59	1164

					transferred subject to Bowie			
					Health Center			
2310-0017	10/06/2023	1100	CMRC	Lost Property	Officer responded to		53	1159
				1 7	McKeldin Gym for a walk-in			
					lost property report. Subject			
					reported a lost parking pass.			
2310-0018	10/06/2023	1532	McKeldin Gym	Robbery	3(d) \$800 iPhone. Officer		43	1159
			·	·	responded to McKeldin Gym			
					for a walk-in report. Students			
					advised they were physically			
					assaulted and a iPhone 13			
					valued at \$800 was taken.			
					Medical treatment was sought			
					due to physical injuries			
2310-0019	10/07/2023	0508	CMRC	Disorderly Conduct	Officers responded to CMRC	JA	59	1158
					for a disorderly subject who			
					was trying to gain access to			
					the building. Subject was			
					denied access because they			
					were unable to provide I.D.			
					Subject became irate using			
					profanity. The subject left the			
					area and was observed later			
					by officers at the Student			
					Center. Subject fled on foot.			
2310-0020	10/07/2023	1415	Lot H	Impound	Officer responded to parking		43	1145
					lot H for parking			
					enforcement. A vehicle			
					illegally parked in a reserved			
					parking spot was issued a			
					citation and impounded.			
2310-0021	10/07/2023	1400	Lot H	Impound	Officer responded to parking		43	1145
					lot H for parking			
					enforcement. A vehicle			
					illegally parked in a reserved			
					parking spot was issued a			
					citation and impounded.			

2310-0022	10/07/2023	1430	Lot H	Impound	Officer responded to parking lot H for parking enforcement. A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking spot was issued a citation and impounded.		43	1145
2310-0023	10/07/2003	2056	Student Center	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to the Student Center for an intoxicated student. Upon arrival, officer observed a student unresponsive but breathing. EMS was notified and transported student to the Bowie Health Center	JA	43	1142
2310-0024	10/07/2023	2333	Henry Circle	Assault 1st Degree	4(a) Officers responded to Henry Circle in reference to a shooting. Two subjects were shot and transported to local hospitals. Maryland State Police was yielded the investigation.		59	1164
2310-0025	10/08/2023	0147	Lot L	Theft (Under \$1000)	6(CK) \$700 black Tom Ford glass case and 1 pair of black Amiris Skelton shoes. Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a walk in report. Subject reported their vehicle was broken into and items were taken from the vehicle.		55	1128
2310-0026	10/08/2023	1202	CMRC	Welfare Check	Officer responded to CMRC for a welfare check. Subject of the welfare check was stressed and sustained injury to their left hand after punching a pole. After hour counseling service was		53	1153

					notified and medical		
					treatment was denied		
2310-0027	10/08/2023	1300	BSU Campus	Sex Offense 4th Degree	Officer responded to	53	1145
			•		McKeldin Gym for a walk in		
					report. Subject reported an		
					unknown subjects		
					inappropriately touched them.		
					The offense occurred at the		
					loading dock of the Nursing		
					bldg. An investigation is		
					being conducted.		
2310-0028	10/08/2023	1455	Alpha Plot	Theft (Under \$100)	6(K) \$67.55 Black Coach	43	1142
			•		wrist wallet and PNC Bank		
					card transaction. Officer		
					responded to McKeldin Gym		
					for a theft report. Subject		
					advised their wallet was		
					stolen on campus during		
					homecoming.		
2310-0029	10/09/2023	0900	Student Center	Vehicle Theft	7(c) \$5500 BSU Golf Cart.	53	1145
					Local resident reported a		
					BSU golf cart parked in front		
					of their resident. Golf cart		
					was returned with no damage		
2310-0030	10/09/2023	1305	McKeldin Gym	Theft (Under \$100)	6(K) \$40 Purple double	53	1153
					sided wallet and IPad		
					<b>charger</b> . Officer responded to		
					McKeldin Gym for a lost		
					property report. Student		
					advised during the shooting		
					incident on campus, they left		
					the cart they was pulling and		
					dropped their wallet while		
					running away from the scene.		
					Unknown person found their		
					wallet and attempted to make		
					purchases on their credit card.		

					An IPad charging cord was		
					also missing.		
2310-0031	10/10/2023	0924	McKeldin Gym	Lost Property	Officer responded to	55	1158
				T v v	McKeldin Gym for a lost		
					property report. Subject lost		
					their wallet at a homecoming		
					function at James Gym		
2310-0032	10/10/2023	1009	Student Center	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to the	55	1153
					Student Center for a medical		
					emergency. Subject was		
					experiencing chest pains.		
					Subject was transported to		
					Doctors Hospital		
2310-0033	10/10/2023	1258	McKeldin Gym	Miscellaneous (Info	Dispatch received a call	55	1153
				Given)	reference to a possible		
					shooting. Subject stated they		
					overheard students discussing		
					a social media post about a		
					possible disturbance at		
					Howard's homecoming		
2310-0034	10/10/2023	1550	Lot G	Theft (Under \$1000)	6(F) \$700 iPhone 14 pro.	43	1153
					Officer responded to		
					McKeldin Gym for a theft		
					report. Subject was fleeing lot		
					G for safety after hearing		
					multiple shots. Subject		
					dropped their iPhone 14 pro		
					while fleeing. The phone was		
					pinged at an address in		
					Laurel.		
2310-0035	10/10/2023	1550	NSC	Assault 2 <sup>nd</sup> Degree	<b>4(e)</b> Officer responded to the	43	1142
					Student Center for a report of		
					an assault. Student advised		
					they was assaulted at the		
					Nursing building after asking		
					unknown subjects to leave a		
					classroom that was reserved		

T-IX -TITLE IX

2310-0036	10/11/2023	0935	McKeldin Gym	Lost Property	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a lost property report. Staff member	53	1164
					accidently threw away their parking pass.		
2310-0037	10/11/2023	1515	Towers Hall	Theft (Under \$100)	6(K) \$75 Door Key. Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a report of a theft.  Contractor left their master key in the storage room door at Towers Residential Hall.	61	1158
					Upon returning to retrieve the key, it was taken.		
2310-0038	10/12/2023	1153	FPAC Building	Theft (Under \$1000)	6(F) \$999 MacBook Air 13".  Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a report of a theft. Student left their laptop in a classroom at FPAC. Student returned the next day to retrieve the laptop and it was gone	61	1153
2310-0039	10/12/2023	1702	Campus Wide	Lost Property	Officer responded to Holmes Hall for a lost property report. Student misplaced their wallet near a vending machine.	61	1158
2310-0040	10/12/2023	2136	Haley Hall	Harassment	Officers responded to Towers Residential Hall, room #613 for a harassment. A student was threatening physical violence on another student	59	1158
2310-0041	10/15/2023	0315	Haley Hall	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to Haley Hall for a medical emergency. Student suffered from a possible seizure. Student refused any medical assistance.	53	1158

2310-0042	10/16/2023	1015	McKeldin Gym	Theft (Over \$1000)	6(F) \$3150 Mac Book Pro and Ear Buds. Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a theft report. Student left their backpack in a room containing the aforementioned items in it while attending an event at FPAC. Upon returning to retrieve the backpack, it was gone. After unsuccessfully trying locate it, the student responded to McKeldin Gym to report the theft.		53	1145
2310-0043	10/16/2023	1203	Haley Hall	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to Haley Hall for a medical emergency. Student was suffering from severe stomach pain. Student was transported to Bowie Health Center.		53	1153
2310-0044	10/16/2023	1903	ELLC	Disorderly Conduct	Officers responded to ELLC parking lot for a disturbance. There were two groups of people arguing amongst themselves. The groups disbursed shortly after the officers arrived. There was no physical altercation.		43	1143
2310-0045	10/16/2023	1828	McKeldin Gym	Misc. Incident ( Sexual Misconduct)	Officers responded to a call for a rape. Investigation revealed conflicting statements from participants. No criminal charges were filed because no one involved wanted to pursue charges. All involved were advised of how	T-IX	59	1142

					to file charges and restraining			
					orders if they chose to do so.			
2310-0046	10/17/2023	0929	McKeldin Gym	Harassment	Officer responded to		55	1159
	- 0, - 1, - 0 - 0	~ · - ·			McKeldin Gym to take a			
					report. Student advised four			
					(4) students wearing ski mask			
					followed reporting student to			
					their classroom. Upon			
					conclusion of their class, the			
					4 students approached them.			
					The individual left after			
					seeing a bystander on the			
					phone contacting BSUPD			
2310-0047	10/17/2023	1935	East Promenade	Assault 2nd Degree	<b>4(e)</b> Officer responded to the	JA	43	1128
					Bulldog Football Stadium for			
					a report of suspicious activity.			
					Student complained to the			
					BSU football coach they were			
					assaulted by a BSU football			
					player. Officer responded to			
					take a report. Student refused			
					to pursue criminal charges.			
2310-0048	10/17/2023	2149	Student Center	Assault 2 <sup>nd</sup> Degree	<b>4(e)</b> Officers responded to the	JA	59	1158
					Student Center for a report of			
					a fight in progress. An			
					unidentified person (s) who			
					were reported to be possible			
					members of the BSU football			
					team assaulted a student. An			
					investigation is being			
					conducted.			
2310-0049	10/17/2023	1200	McKeldin Gym	Verbal Altercation	Officer responded to the		53	1159
					McKeldin Gym for a report.			
					Two students who reside in			
					Towers Hall had a verbal			
					altercation reference a loud			
					TV.			

2310-0050	10/17/2023	1257	Natural Science	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to the Natural Science building for a medical emergency. A student had collapsed and passed out. Upon arrival, the student conscious and alert. EMS responded and transferred the student to Bowie Health Center	55	1153
2310-0051	10/19/2023	1700	Issued in Error	Issued in Error	Issued in Error	61	1158
2310-0052	10/19/2022	1723	Lot P	Assault 2 <sup>nd</sup> Degree (arrest)	4(e) Officer observed a vehicle strike several vehicles in parking lot P at a high rate of speed. Two suspects came on the scene and one of the suspects assaulted the driver of the striking vehicle. Suspect was placed under arrest.	61	1158
2310-0053	10/20/2023	0721	Lot P	Use of Force	An officer used force to place a suspect under arrest (see report #2310-0052). Officer knocked over suspect to the ground with his foot. There were no reported injuries.	55	1158
2310-0054	10/23/2023	0645	McKeldin Gym	Lost Property	Officer reported to McKeldin Gym for a lost property report. Student misplaced their parking permit. Replacement parking permit was purchased.		
2310-0055	10/25/2023	1247	Lot O	Impound	Officer responded to parking lot O for parking enforcement. A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking spot and displaying expired registration was	53	1153

					issued a citation and impounded.			
2310-0056	10/27/2023	1621	Between Kappa plots and Kennard Hall	CDS	Officers responded to the exterior of Kennard Hall for a CDS violation. Underage Student violated university CDS (marijuana) policy as well as the law. Student was appropriately charged.	JA	61	1158
2310-0057	10/28/2023	1313	Towers Hall	Elevator Call	Officer responded to Towers Hall for a report of someone stuck on an elevator. Facility maintenance was notified and subsequently subject was freed from the elevator.		55	1145
2310-0058	10/29/2023	1956	NSC	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to the Student Center for a medical emergency. Student passed out during a meeting. Student was transported to A A Co. Medical Center for treatment		43	1142
2310-0059	10/30/2023	0028	Haley Hall	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to Haley Hall for a medical emergency. Student was heavenly intoxicated, vomiting. Student was transported to Doctor's Hospital.	JA	59	1164
2310-0060	10/30/2023	0920	Lot Q	Impound	Officer responded to parking lot Q for parking enforcement. A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking spot was issued a citation and impounded.		53	1145
2310-0061	10/30/2023	1355	Lot R	Impound	Officer responded to parking lot R for parking enforcement. A vehicle		53	1145

					illegally parked in a reserved parking spot was issued a citation and impounded.			
2310-0062	10/31/2023	0908	Henry Admin	Misc. Incident (Financial aid dispute)	Officer responded to Henry Admin Bldg. for a report of a possible threat. Student upset with their financial aid sent a threatening email.	JA	55	1145